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ADDENDUM #1 

                                                                              

                                                                                                            November 4, 2024 

 

TO ALL BIDDERS 
 

PROJECT:  REGISTRAR OF VOTERS TENANT BUILD-OUT 
 

 CITY PARISH PROJECT NO. 21-ASC-CP-1527 

 

The following revisions shall be incorporated in and take precedence over any conflicting part of the 

original contract documents.  
 

 

1. Clarification:  Bidders must include in their bids all sales and/or use taxes on materials, supplies 

and equipment to be furnished for use on the project. 

 

2. Clarification:  A non-mandatory Pre-Bid Conference was held on Monday, October 21, 2024 at 

10:00 AM at the Baton Rouge Police Department Training Academy Main Classroom, Baton 

Rouge, Louisiana.  The meeting minutes are attached to this addendum. 

 

3. Clarification:  Attached are examples of Certified Payroll Reports for reference. 

 

4. Specification Section 08 4113.2.1.A.1.a, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts”: Delete 

“Kawneer Company, Inc. – Trifab VG 451T (Thermal) Storefront System, Screw Spline”, 

substitute “Oldcastle  Building Envelope Series 6000-MP-Center Set Storefront.” 

 

5. Specification Section 08 4113.2.1.A.2.b, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts”: Delete 

“Oldcastle  Building Envelope”, substitute “Kawneer Company, Inc.” 

 

6. Specification Section 08 4113.2.1.A.3, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts; System 

Dimensions”: Delete “2” x 4-1/2” (50.8 mm x 114.3 mm)”, substitute “2” x 6” (50.8 mm x 152.4 

mm).” 

 

7. Specification Section 08 4113.2.2.A.1.a, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts”: Delete 

“Kawneer Company, Inc. – Trifab VG 400 Framing System (Non-Thermal) Storefront System, 

Screw Spline”, substitute “Oldcastle  Building Envelope Series 2000 - 1-3/4" x 4 1/2" mullion 

profile.” 

 

8. Specification Section 08 4113.2.2.A.2.b, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts”: Delete 

“Oldcastle  Building Envelope”, substitute “Kawneer Company, Inc.” 

 

9. Specification Section 08 4113.2.3.A.2.a, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts”: Delete 

“Kawneer Company, Inc. - Series 350, 3-1/2” vertical stile dimension, 3-1/2” top rail dimension, 

6-1/2” bottom rail dimension 1-3/4” depth, high traffic applications”, substitute “Oldcastle  



 

Building Envelope Rugged MS System - (8" bottom rail, 3" top rail, 3-3/4" verticals), heavy duty 

system.” 

 

10. Specification Section 08 4113.2.3.A.3.b, “Aluminum Entrances and Storefronts”: Delete 

“Oldcastle  Building Envelope”, substitute “Kawneer Company, Inc.”.  

 

11. Specification Section 08 7100.3.2.A, “Door Hardware; Door Hardware Schedule”: Add attached 

door hardware schedule to specification. 

 

12. Specification Section 08 8000.2.6, “Glazing; Insulating-Laminated Glass Types”: Delete 2.6.B, 

“Type G6 – Clear, Low-e-Coated, Insulating-Laminated-Glass.” 

 

13. Specification Section 10 2239, “Folding Panel Partitions”: add specification Section 10 2239, 

“Folding Panel Partitions”. 

 

 

14. Architectural Drawings. Delete all Architectural Drawings and replace with the attached. 

 

15. See attached Addendum prepared by Thompson Luke and Associates, LLC and dated October 

30, 2024 (7 pages). 

 

 

The following revisions shall be incorporated in and take precedence over any conflicting part of the 

original contract documents. 

 

 

TOTAL PAGES ...........................17 (DRAWINGS) 

TOTAL PAGES ...........................32 (ADDENDUM) 

TOTAL PAGES ...........................51 (INCLUDING THIS PAGES) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FAILURE TO INDICATE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM ON BID FORM MAY BE CAUSE FOR THE BID TO BE REJECTED 

Rob Gray, AIA, LEED AP BD+C, Interim Chief Architect 

Architectural Services Division 

1100 Laurel Street, Rm. 227 

Baton Rouge, LA 70802 



Department of Buildings & Grounds 
Architectural Services Division 

City of Baton Rouge 

Parish of East Baton Rouge 

1100 Laurel 

Baton Rouge, LA 70802 

Voice: 225-389-4694 

Fax: 225-389-4704 

 

 

October 21, 2024 | 10:00AM 

Re: Registrar of Voters Tenant Build-Out 

Pre-Bid Conference 

Meeting Notes for Distribution 

 

• Sign-In sheet is attached. 

• Agenda is attached. 

• Meeting called to be started. 

• Read project name, bid date, and addenda cut-off date from conference agenda. 

• Introduction of design team. 

• Access to the site was determined to be on the North side of the building nearest to the 

parking tower. Tenants are already in the building, so their operations must not be affected 

by construction work. 

• Staging is likely to be somewhere towards the back corner of the surface lot. TBD 

definitely at the Pre-Construction Conference 

• Any work needing to take place on the East side of the building (where Clerk of Court is 

located) must have prior approval and give notice at least one week before to work is to 

begin. This is in order to allow the agency to prepare the public and prepare as necessary. 

• While facilities are on site, they are a part of the renovation project. Facilities for workers 

will need to be provided. 

• Smoking and music is not allowed on site. 

• Identification is not required; however, BRPD is on site and will as workers what they 

purpose is for being on the campus. 

• Typical life safety measures are required. Work hours are from 7AM to Sunset, Monday 

through Friday. Work hours can change and are negotiable. TBD definitely at Pre-

Construction Conference. 

• City-Parish of East Baton Rouge does not disclose the estimated project budget. It will be 

read at the bid opening. 

• An operable partition wall (lockable) between Voting Room (101) and Tabulation (102) is 

the only alternate for this project. A spec will be added in an Addenda. 

• A construction schedule needed prior to be the beginning of construction and shall be 

updated on a monthly basis. 

• Anticipated Addenda Items: 

o Folding Panel Partition Specification.  

o Reconfiguration of demo and replacement of exterior storefront. 

o Clarification changing Lithonia light fixture to troffer. 

o Reconcile Architectural and MEP drawings. 

o Finish selections. 

o Additional minor clarifications. 

• All Part 1A forms must be submitted to the Purchasing Division Prior to the opening of 

the bids for the contractor’s bid to be considered. 

• Date for Pre-Construction conference will be determined after the bid date. 



• City-Parish of East Baton Rouge requires weekly and monthly meetings for the duration 

of the project. 

• Hazard testing has already been done on the building. 

• Certain permit fees are paid by City-Parish of East Baton Rouge. 

• Any special deliveries that cannot be received at the designated access point must be 

coordinated at least one week prior to give other agencies notice to prepare as needed. 

• Anticipated start date for the project is the first or second week in January. 

• Budget cannot be disclosed. 

• The project is federally funded but is not Davis Bacon. 

• The project must be under contractor before the end of the year. This mean going through 

all City-Parish processes. All documentation must be in order, especially for SEDBE 

requirements. 

• If subs are SEDBE qualified with DOTD, it is easy to get them qualified with the city. The 

city does have a database of registered SEDBE sub-contractors and can be provided upon 

request. 

• The project is not tax exempt. 

• Site Superintendent office will be a designated room in the building. 

• Clarification on weekly meetings; They are informal and will include an Architectural 

Service Division employee and the Site Superintendent. 

• Clarification on grant funded project; The project is not Davis Bacon but because it is 

federally funded, certified payroll reports are required by the General Contractor and the 

Sub-Contractors. Certified payroll begins as soon as the GC or Subs mobilize to the site 

and continues until work is complete. If no work is done, the reports must indicate that. 

They are necessary for possible auditing. A template of the reports will be provided. 

 

 















Certified Payroll Transcript

Period: 1/30/2023 - 2/5/2023

Job:  PSC H2 BUILDING RENOVATION FOR VETERAN'S AFFAIRS

Contract:  233226.  BR Public Safety Complex Boiler

Net PaySun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Total GrossRate DeductionsAmountsEmployee

Total

---------------------------------Hours-----------------------------

****** Weekly Totals ******

(Week Ending 2/5/23)

Project

M/EX: M/1

B/MRace/Sex:

EEO:

  0209231Check #:

Adams, James  - 178281

Non Union

Operator

Federal Withholding 8.00  17.00 22.000Regular Time  176.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8.00  0.00

Social Security 0.00  43.65 0.350Cash Fringe  2.80 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Other Taxable Medicare  10.21 0.00

Other Non Taxable Additional Medicare Ta 0.00

Project Total Louisiana Withholding  19.07 178.80

Other

 704.00  614.07 89.93

M/EX: M/0

W/MRace/Sex:

EEO:

  0209231Check #:

Dimattia, Vance  - 577806

Non Union

Pipefitter

Federal Withholding 0.00  67.00 29.000Regular Time  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Other Taxable Social Security  71.92 0.00

Other Non Taxable Medicare  16.82 0.00

Project Total Additional Medicare Ta 0.00

Louisiana Withholding  38.12

 1,210.00  1,016.14 193.86

M/EX: S/0

B/MRace/Sex:

EEO:

  0209231Check #:

Reed Sr, Torrance  - 692407

Non Union

Laborer

Federal Withholding 8.00  21.00 20.000Regular Time  160.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8.00  0.00

Social Security 0.00  29.76 2.840Cash Fringe  22.72 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Other Taxable Medicare  6.96 0.00

Other Non Taxable Additional Medicare Ta 0.00

Project Total Louisiana Withholding  11.23 182.72

Other  159.38

 480.00  251.67 228.33

(Hours) Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Total GrossAmounts

Total

****** Weekly Totals ******

Deductions Net Pay

(Week Ending 2/5/23)

Job Totals Project

 16.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Regular Time  105.00 336.00 Federal Withholding

 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Cash Fringe  145.33 25.52 Social Security

Other Taxable  33.99 0.00 Medicare

Other Non Taxable  0.00 Additional Medicare Ta

Project Total  68.42 361.52 Louisiana Withholding

 159.38Other

 2,394.00  1,881.88 512.12
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Date 

all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages 
earned, that no rebates have been or will be made either directly or indirectly 
to or on behalf of said

I,

from the full weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions 
have been made either directly or indirectly from the full wages earned by any 
person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations, Part 3 
(29 CFR Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland 
Act, as amended (48 Stat. 948, 63 Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 
U.S.C. §3145), and described below:

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

(2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be 
submitted for the above period are correct and complete; that the wage rates 
for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less than the applicable 
wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the 
contract; that the classifications set forth therein for each laborer or mechanic 
conform with the work he performed.

(3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly 
registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with a State 
apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and 
Training, United States Department of Labor, of if no such recognized agency 
exists in a State, are registered with the Bureau of Apprenticeship and 
Training, United States Department of Labor.

(a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED
PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

(b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH

(c) EXCEPTIONS

Each laborer or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll has 
been paid, as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less than the 
sum of the applicable basic hourly wage rate plus the amount of the 
required fringe benefits as listed in the contract, except as noted in 
Section 4(c) below.

 - 

(4) That:

THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE 

CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION. SEE SECTION 

1001 OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE  31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

do hereby state:

(1) That I pay or supervise the payment of the persons employed by

that during the payroll period commencing on the

day of , day of

, ,

(Building or Work)

(Name of Signatory Party) (Title)

EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

REMARKS: 

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

, and ending the

 30

 5January

February

 2023

 2023

True5/17/2023

In addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer 
or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll, payments 
of fringe benefits as listed in the contract have been or will be 
made to appropriate programs for the benefit of such 
employees, except as noted in Section 4(c) below.

 - 

;

Gallo Mechanical, L.L.C.

Gallo Mechanical, L.L.C.

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

on the

NS FOR VETERAN'S AFFAIRS

Mindy Pellegrin Lead Payroll Specialist

Mindy Pellegrin
Lead Payroll Specialist

THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT

SIGNATURE
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Door Hardware - 08 7100 - 8 

HARDWARE SCHEDULE 
 
Hardware Set # 1           Doors Numbered: 001, 002 
Pair - AL - Entrance/Exit Doors with Card Access 

2  Oldcastle Continuous Geared Hinges 
2  Oldcastle Concealed Rod Panic Device 
2  Norton 1604 Overhead Surface Door Closer 
2  Oldcastle PH-21 Offset Panic Pull 
1  Threshold (Zero 546-D-_-226-72) 
1 Set Oldcastle Standard Weatherstripping 
1  Electric Strike (Folger Adam 310-6-30, Fail Safe, 2004M) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
1  Card Reader (By Others) 

 
 
Hardware Set # 2           Doors Numbered: 003, 004 
Pair - AL - Entrance/Exit Doors 

2  Oldcastle Continuous Geared Hinges 
2  Oldcastle Concealed Rod Panic Device 
2  Norton 1604 Overhead Surface Door Closer 
2  Oldcastle PH-21 Offset Panic Pull 
1  Threshold (Zero 546-D-_-226-72) 
1 Set Oldcastle Standard Weatherstripping 
2  Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 

 
Hardware Set # 3           Doors Number: 101, 105 
Pair - AL - Doors with Card Access 

2  Oldcastle Continuous Geared Hinges 
2  Oldcastle Concealed Rod Panic Device 
2  Norton 1604 Overhead Surface Door Closer 
2  Oldcastle PH-21 Offset Panic Pull 
1  Electric Strike (Folger Adam 310-6-30, Fail Safe, 2004M) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
1  Card Reader (By Others) 

 
Hardware Set # 4           Doors Number: 100, 106 
Pair - AL - Doors 

2  Oldcastle Continuous Geared Hinges 
2  Oldcastle Concealed Rod Panic Device 
2  Norton 1604 Overhead Surface Door Closer 
2  Oldcastle PH-21 Offset Panic Pull 
2  Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
 

Hardware Set #5           Door Number: 102, 116, 118 
Single - Wood with Card Access 

3         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1  Exit Device (Von Duprin QEL-98-L-CON-626-3’-LHR-LBR-

996L/626-06-CYL-SNB-WD-S) 
1  Door Closer (LCN 4040XP-3049HEDA (RHR)-3071-689-TBWMS-

4040XP-62A) 
1         Dome Stop (Trimco 1211CV, 626) 
1 Set       Mutes (Trimco 1229A) 

       1  Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
 1 Electrified Power Transfer (Von Duprin EPT10C) 

 1         Card Reader (By Others) 



Registrar of Voters Tenant Build-Out 
C-P Project No. 21-ASC-CP-1527 

 

Door Hardware - 08 7100 - 9 

 1 Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
 

 
 

Hardware Set #6          Doors Numbered: 106, 121, 122, 130 
Pair - Wood 

6         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
2 Exit Device (Von Duprin CD-98-47WDC-L-626-3’-LHR/RHR-

996L/626-06-CYL-SNB-WD-P) 
2  Door Closer (LCN 4040XP-3049HEDA (RHR/LHR)-3071-689-

TBWMS-4040XP-62A) 
2         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
2         Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
1         Wall Stop (Trimco 1270CV, 626) (Door Mark 106 LH leaf only) 
 
 

Hardware Set #7          Door Number: 109 
Single - Aluminum Storefront - Office 

2         Oldcastle BH-1 Butt Hinges 
1         Oldcastle PB-21 Push Bar 
1         Norton 1604 Overhead Surface Door Closer 
1         Oldcastle PH-20 Standard Pull Handle 
1         Oldcastle CY-3 Thumbturn 
1         Oldcastle CY-1 Cylinder 
1         Wall Stop (Trimco 1270CV, 626) 
1         Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
 

Hardware Set #8          Doors Numbered: 110, 111, 112 
Single - Wood - Office 

3         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1         Lockset (Yale B-AU4704LN-LH/RH-694-497-A600-1 ¾”-626) 
1         Wall Stop (Trimco 1270CV, 626)  
1 Set       Mutes (Trimco 1229A) 
1         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
 

Hardware Set #9          Doors Numbered: 114 
Single - Wood - Conference 

3         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1         Lockset (Yale B-AU4704LN-RH-694-497-A600-1 ¾”-626) 
1         Dome Stop (Trimco 1211CV, 626) 
1 Set       Mutes (Trimco 1229A) 
1         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
 
 

Hardware Set #10          Doors Numbered: 113, 119 
Single - Wood – Mapping, Break 

3         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1         Lockset (Yale B-AU4708LN-LH/RH-694-497-A600-1 ¾”-626) 
1         Wall Stop (Trimco 1270CV, 626)  
1 Set       Mutes (Trimco 1229A) 
1         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
 

Hardware Set #11          Doors Numbered: 115, 132 
Single - Wood - Storage & Electrical 

3         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1         Lockset (Yale B-AU4705LN-LH/RHR-694-497-A600-1 ¾”-626) 
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Door Hardware - 08 7100 - 10 

1         Wall Stop (Trimco 1270CV, 626)  
1 Set       Mutes (Trimco 1229A) 
1         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
 
Note: Door Mark 132 – 20 Minute Door 
 

Hardware Set #12           Door Number: 129 
Single - Wood with Card Access - 20 Minutes – Entry Lobby to Hall 3 

3         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1  Exit Device (Von Duprin QEL-98-L-F-CON-626-3’-LHR-LBR-

996L/626-06-CYL-SNB-WD-S) 
1  Door Closer (LCN 4040XP-3049HEDA (LHR)-3071-689-TBWMS-

4040XP-62A) 
1         Dome Stop (Trimco 1211CV, 626) 
1 Set       Mutes (Trimco 1229A) 

       1  Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
 1 Electrified Power Transfer (Von Duprin EPT10C) 

 1         Card Reader (By Others) 
 1 Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 

 
Hardware Set #13          Door Number: 117 
Door 117 - Single - Aluminum - 90 Minutes – Hall 1 to Corridor 
Single - Aluminum Storefront – Corridor Access 

1         Oldcastle Continuous Geared Hinges 
1         Oldcastle Rim Panic Device 
1         Norton 1604 Overhead Surface Door Closer 
1         Oldcastle PH-21 Offset Panic Pull 
1         Card Reader (By Others) 
1         Surface-Mounted Strike (Von Duprin 6300) 
1         Dome Stop (Trimco 1211CV, 626) 
1         Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
 

Hardware Set #14          Doors Numbered: 120, 124, 125, 133, 134 
Pair – Wood - 90 Minutes 

6         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
2 Exit Device (Von Duprin CD-98-47WDC-L-F-626-3’-LHR/RHR-

996L/626-06-CYL-SNB-WD-P) 
2  Door Closer (LCN 4040XP-3049HEDA (RHR/LHR)-3071-689-

TBWMS-4040XP-62A) 
2         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
2         Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
1  Set       Perimeter Seal (Zero 314-A-A-S-72-84) 
 

Hardware Set #15          Doors Numbered: 126 
Pair - Wood - 90 Minutes  

6         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
1  Exit Device (Von Duprin QEL-98-L-F-CON-626-3’-LHR-LBR-

996L/626-06-CYL-SNB-WD-S) 
1  Door Closer (LCN 4040XP-3049HEDA (RHR/LHR)-3071-689-

TBWMS-4040XP-62A) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
2         Manual Flush Bolts (Ives FB538, 626) 
1  Set       Perimeter Seal (Zero 314-A-A-S-72-84) 
1         Electric Strike (Folger Adam 310-6-8, Fail Safe, 2004M) 
1         Card Reader (By Others) 
2         Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
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Door Hardware - 08 7100 - 11 

1  Dummy Trim (Von Duprin 886L-DT) 
 
 

Hardware Set #16          Doors Numbered: 127, 128 
Pair – Wood - 20 Minutes 

6         Hinges (Ives 5BB1HW x 4 ½” x 4 ½”, 630) 
2  Exit Device (Von Duprin QEL-98-L-F-CON-626-3’-LHR/RHR-LBR-

996L/626-06-CYL-SNB-WD-S) 
2  Door Closer (LCN 4040XP-3049HEDA (RHR/LHR)-3071-689-

TBWMS-4040XP-62A) 
2         Kickplate (Ives 8400, US26D, 12” x 34”, Tork Screws) 
2         Cylinder (Schlage 20-022) 
2  Dust-Proof Strike (Ives DP2, 626) 
1  Set       Perimeter Seal (Zero 314-A-A-S-72-84) 
1         Electric Strike (Folger Adam 310-6-3, Fail Safe, 2004M) 
1         Card Reader (By Others) 
 
 

Note: Install Von Duprin PS914 with two 900-4RL option boards in Elec/Data 110 to support electric latch 
retraction at doors. 

END OF HARDWARE SCHEDULE 



NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
PROJECT NAME ____________ FOR: ___________
JOB # ________ ISSUED: 03/29/2017

FOLDING PANEL PARTITIONS 10 2239 - 1

SECTION 10 2239 - FOLDING PANEL PARTITIONS

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS

A. Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary
Conditions and Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

1.2 SUMMARY

A. Section Includes:

1. Manually operated, acoustical panel partitions.
2. Electrically operated, acoustical panel partitions.

B. Related Requirements:

1. Section 055000 "Metal Fabrications" for supports that attach supporting tracks to
overhead structural system.

2. Section 092900 "Gypsum Board" for fire-rated assemblies and sound barrier construction
above the ceiling at track.

3. Electrical and communications Sections for electrical service and connections for motor
operators, controls, and limit switches and for system disconnect switches.

1.3 DEFINITIONS

A. NIC: Noise Isolation Class.

B. NRC: Noise Reduction Coefficient.

C. STC: Sound Transmission Class.

1.4 ACTION SUBMITTALS

A. Product Data: For each type of product.

B. LEED Submittals:

1. Product Data for Credit MR 4: For products having recycled content, documentation
indicating percentages by weight of postconsumer and preconsumer recycled content.
Include statement indicating cost for each product having recycled content.

2. Certificates for Credit MR 7: Chain-of-custody certificates certifying that operable panel
partitions comply with forest certification and chain-of-custody requirements. Include
statement indicating cost for each certified wood product.

3. Product Data for Credit IEQ 4.4: For composite wood products, documentation indicating
that products contain no urea formaldehyde.

Registrar of Voters Tenant Build-Out

C-P Project No. 21-ASC-CP-1527

Folding Panel Partitions - 10 2239 - 1



NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
PROJECT NAME ____________ FOR: ___________
JOB # ________ ISSUED: 03/29/2017

FOLDING PANEL PARTITIONS 10 2239 - 2

C. Shop Drawings: For operable panel partitions.

1. Include plans, elevations, sections, details, numbered panel installation sequence, and
attachments to other work.

2. Indicate stacking and operating clearances. Indicate location and installation
requirements for hardware and track, blocking, and direction of travel.

3. Include diagrams for power, signal, and control wiring.

D. Samples for Initial Selection: For each type of exposed material, finish, covering, or facing.

1. Include Samples of accessories involving color selection.

E. Samples for Verification: For each type of exposed material, finish, covering, or facing, prepared
on Samples of size indicated below:

1. Textile Facing Material: Full width by not less than 36-inch- (914-mm-) long section of
[fabric] [carpet] from dye lot to be used for the Work, with specified treatments applied.
Show complete pattern repeat.

2. Panel Facing Material: Manufacturer's standard-size unit, not less than 3 inches (75 mm)
square.

3. Panel Edge Material: Not less than 3 inches (75 mm) long.

F. Delegated-Design Submittal: For operable panel partitions.

1. Include design calculations for seismic restraints.

1.5 INFORMATIONAL SUBMITTALS

A. Coordination Drawings: Reflected ceiling plans, drawn to scale, on which the following items are
shown and coordinated with each other, using input from installers of the items involved:

1. Partition track, track supports and bracing, switches, turning space, and storage layout.
2. Suspended ceiling components.
3. Structural members to which suspension systems are attached.
4. Size and location of initial access modules for acoustical tile.
5. Items penetrating finished ceiling, including the following:

a. Lighting fixtures.
b. HVAC ductwork, outlets, and inlets.
c. Speakers.
d. Sprinklers.
e. Smoke detectors.
f. Access panels.

6. Plenum acoustical barriers.

B. Setting Drawings: For embedded items and cutouts required in other work, including support-
beam, mounting-hole template.

C. Qualification Data: For qualified Installer testing agency manufacturer and vendor.
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D. Seismic Qualification Certificates: For operable panel partitions, tracks, accessories, and
components, from manufacturer. Include seismic capacity of partition assemblies to remain in
vertical position during a seismic event and the following:

1. Basis for Certification: Indicate whether certification is based on analysis, testing, or
experience data, according to ASCE/SEI 7.

2. Detailed description of partition anchorage devices on which the certification is based and
their installation requirements.

E. Product Certificates: For each type of operable panel partition.

1. Include approval letter signed by manufacturer acknowledging Owner-furnished panel
facing material complies with requirements.

F. Product Test Reports: For each operable panel partition, for tests performed by a qualified
testing agency.

G. Field quality-control reports.

H. Sample Warranty: For manufacturer's special warranty.

1.6 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS

A. Operation and Maintenance Data: For operable panel partitions to include in maintenance
manuals.

1. In addition to items specified in Section 017823 "Operation and Maintenance Data,"
include the following:

a. Panel finish facings and finishes for exposed trim and accessories. Include
precautions for cleaning materials and methods that could be detrimental to
finishes and performance.

b. Seals, hardware, track, track switches, carriers, and other operating components.
c. Electric operator and controls.

1.7 MAINTENANCE MATERIAL SUBMITTALS

A. Furnish extra materials, from the same production run, that match products installed and that
are packaged with protective covering for storage and identified with labels describing contents.

1. Panel Finish-Facing Material: Furnish full width in quantity to cover both sides of two
panels when installed.

1.8 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Comply with the most current edition of the Northwestern University Design Standards.

B. Manufacturer Qualifications: A qualified manufacturer that is certified for chain of custody by an
FSC-accredited certification body.

C. Vendor Qualifications: A vendor that is certified for chain of custody by an FSC-accredited
certification body.
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D. Installer Qualifications: An entity that employs installers and supervisors who are trained and
approved by manufacturer.

1.9 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING

A. Protectively package and sequence panels in order for installation. Clearly mark packages and
panels with numbering system used on Shop Drawings. Do not use permanent markings on
panels.

1.10 WARRANTY

A. Special Warranty: Manufacturer agrees to repair or replace components of operable panel
partitions that fail in materials or workmanship within specified warranty period.

1. Failures include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Faulty operation of operable panel partitions.
b. Deterioration of metals, metal finishes, and other materials beyond normal use.

2. Warranty Period: Two years from date of Substantial Completion.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

A. Delegated Design: Engage a qualified professional engineer, as defined in Section 014000
"Quality Requirements," to design seismic bracing of tracks to structure above.

B. Seismic Performance: Operable panel partitions shall withstand the effects of earthquake
motions determined according to ASCE/SEI 7.

1. The term "withstand" means "the partition panels will remain in place without separation
of any parts from the system when subjected to the seismic forces specified."

C. Acoustical Performance: Provide operable panel partitions tested by a qualified testing agency
for the following acoustical properties according to test methods indicated:

1. Sound-Transmission Requirements: Operable panel partition assembly tested for
laboratory sound-transmission loss performance according to ASTM E 90, determined by
ASTM E 413, and rated for not less than the STC indicated.

2. Noise-Reduction Requirements: Operable panel partition assembly, identical to partition
tested for STC, tested for sound-absorption performance according to ASTM C 423, and
rated for not less than the NRC indicated.

D. Fire-Test-Response Characteristics: Provide panels with finishes complying with one of the
following as determined by testing identical products by UL or another testing and inspecting
agency acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction:

1. Surface-Burning Characteristics: Comply with ASTM E 84 or UL 723; testing by a
qualified testing agency. Identify products with appropriate markings of applicable testing
agency.
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a. Flame-Spread Index: 25 or less.
b. Smoke-Developed Index: 450 or less.

2. Fire Growth Contribution: Complying with acceptance criteria of local code and
authorities having jurisdiction when tested according to NFPA 265 Method B Protocol or
NFPA 286.

E. Electrical Components, Devices, and Accessories: Listed and labeled as defined in NFPA 70,
by a qualified testing agency, and marked for intended location and application.

2.2 OPERABLE ACOUSTICAL PANELS

A. Operable Acoustical Panels: Partition system, including panels, seals, finish facing, suspension
system, operators, and accessories.

1. Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide products by one of the
following:

a. Hufcor, Inc.
b. KWIK-WALL Company.
c. Moderco Inc.
d. Modernfold, Inc.

B. Panel Operation: [Manually operated, individual] [Manually operated, paired] [Manually
operated, continuously hinged] [Electrically operated, continuously hinged] panels.

C. Panel Construction: As required to support panel from suspension components and with
reinforcement for hardware attachment. Fabricate panels with tight hairline joints and concealed
fasteners. Fabricate panels so finished in-place partition is rigid; level; plumb; aligned, with tight
joints and uniform appearance; and free of bow, warp, twist, deformation, and surface and finish
irregularities.

D. Dimensions: Fabricate operable acoustical panel partitions to form an assembled system of
dimensions indicated and verified by field measurements.

1. Panel Width: Standard widths.

E. STC: Not less than 52.

F. NRC: Not less than [0.50] [0.60] [0.65] [0.90] <Insert number>.

G. Panel Weight: <Insert value> maximum.

H. Panel Thickness: Not less than 4 inches (102 mm).

I. Panel Materials:

1. Certified Wood: Wood for operable panel partitions shall be certified as "FSC Pure"
according to FSC STD-01-001, "FSC Principles and Criteria for Forest Stewardship," and
to FSC STD-40-004, "FSC Standard for Chain of Custody Certification."

2. Recycled Content of Operable Panel Partitions:
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a. Recycled Content of Steel: Postconsumer recycled content plus one-half of
preconsumer recycled content not less than 25 percent by weight.

3. Steel Frame: Steel sheet, manufacturer's standard nominal minimum thickness for
uncoated steel.

4. Steel Face/Liner Sheets: Tension-leveled steel sheet, manufacturer's standard minimum
nominal thickness for uncoated steel.

5. Aluminum: Alloy and temper recommended by aluminum producer and finisher for type of
use, corrosion resistance, and finish indicated; ASTM B 221 (ASTM B 221M) for
extrusions; manufacturer's standard strengths and thicknesses for type of use.

a. Frame Reinforcement: Manufacturer's standard steel or aluminum.

6. Gypsum Board: ASTM C 1396/C 1396M.
7. Medium-Density Fiberboard: ANSI A208.2, made with binder containing no urea

formaldehyde.
8. Plywood: DOC PS 1; made with adhesive containing no urea formaldehyde.

J. Panel Closure: Manufacturer's standard unless otherwise indicated.

1. Initial Closure: Flexible, resilient PVC, bulb-shaped acoustical seal.
2. Final Closure: Constant-force, lever-operated mechanical closure expanding from panel

edge to create a constant-pressure acoustical seal.

K. Hardware: Manufacturer's standard as required to operate operable panel partition and
accessories; with decorative, protective finish.

1. Hinges: Concealed (invisible).

2.3 SEALS

A. General: Provide seals that produce operable panel partitions complying with performance
requirements and the following:

1. Manufacturer's standard seals unless otherwise indicated.
2. Seals made from materials and in profiles that minimize sound leakage.
3. Seals fitting tight at contact surfaces and sealing continuously between adjacent panels

and between operable panel partition perimeter and adjacent surfaces, when operable
panel partition is extended and closed.

B. Vertical Seals: Deep-nesting, interlocking astragals mounted on each edge of panel, with
continuous PVC acoustical seal.

C. Horizontal Top Seals: Continuous-contact, extruded-PVC seal exerting uniform constant
pressure on track.

1. Mechanically Operated for Acoustical Panels: Extension and retraction of bottom seal by
operating handle or built-in operating mechanism, with operating range not less than 1-
1/2 inches (38 mm) between retracted seal and floor finish.
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2.4 PANEL FINISH FACINGS

A. General: Provide finish facings for panels that comply with indicated fire-test-response
characteristics and that are factory applied to operable panel partitions with appropriate
backing, using mildew-resistant nonstaining adhesive as recommended by facing
manufacturer's written instructions.

1. Apply one-piece, seamless facings free of air bubbles, wrinkles, blisters, and other
defects, with edges tightly butted, and with no gaps or overlaps. Horizontal seams are not
permitted. Tightly secure and conceal raw and selvage edges of facing for finished
appearance.

2. Where facings with [directional or repeating patterns or directional weave]
[directional, repeating, or matching grain] are indicated, mark facing top and attach
facing in same direction.

3. Match facing pattern 72 inches (1830 mm) above finished floor.

B. Vinyl-Coated Fabric Wall Covering: Manufacturer's standard, mildew-resistant, washable, vinyl-
coated fabric wall covering; complying with CFFA-W-101-D for type indicated; Class A.

1. Total Weight: <Insert value>.
2. Antimicrobial Treatment: Additives capable of inhibiting growth of bacteria, fungi, and

yeasts.
3. Color/Pattern: <Insert color/pattern>.

C. Carpet Wall Covering: Manufacturer's standard nonwoven, needle-punched carpet with fibers
fused to backing, from same dye lot, treated to resist stains.

1. Color/Pattern: <Insert color/pattern>.

D. Fabric Wall Covering: 100 percent polyolefin woven fabric, from same dye lot, treated to resist
stains.

1. Color/Pattern: <Insert color/pattern>.

E. High-Pressure Decorative Laminate: NEMA LD 3, Horizontal grade.

1. Color/Pattern: <Insert color/pattern>.

F. Wood Veneer: Laminated to fire-retardant-treated wood core with moisture-resistant adhesive.

1. Species and Cut: <Insert species and cut>.
2. Matching of Adjacent Veneer Leaves: [Book] [Slip] [Random] match.
3. Veneer Matching within Panel Face: [Running] [Balance] [Center-balance] match.
4. Panel-Matching Method: <Insert requirement>.
5. Vertical Panel-Matching Method: [Continuous match; veneer leaves of upper panels

are continuations of veneer leaves of lower panels] [Vertical book match; veneer
leaves are individually book matched from lower panels to upper panels] [Vertical
slip match; veneer leaves are individually slip matched from lower panels to upper
panels] [Panel vertical book match; panels are book matched from lower panels to
upper panels] [Panel vertical slip match; panels are slip matched from lower panels
to upper panels].

6. Wood-Veneer Finish: [As selected by Architect from manufacturer's full range], as
follows:
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a. Type: <Insert finish> over wood variety indicated.

G. Trimless Edges: Fabricate exposed panel edges so finish facing wraps uninterrupted around
panel, covering edge and resulting in an installed partition with facing visible on vertical panel
edges, without trim, for minimal sightlines at panel-to-panel joints.

2.5 SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

A. Tracks: Steel or aluminum [mounted directly to overhead structural support,] [with
adjustable steel hanger rods for overhead support,] designed for operation, size, and weight
of operable panel partition indicated. Size track to support partition operation and storage
without damage to suspension system, operable panel partitions, or adjacent construction. Limit
track deflection to no more than 0.10 inch (2.54 mm) between bracket supports. Provide a
continuous system of track sections and accessories to accommodate configuration and layout
indicated for partition operation and storage.

1. Panel Guide: Aluminum guide on both sides of the track to facilitate straightening of the
panels; finished with factory-applied, decorative, protective finish.

2. Head Closure Trim: As required for acoustical performance; primed for field finish.

B. Carriers: Trolley system as required for configuration type, size, and weight of partition and for
easy operation; with ball-bearing wheels.

1. Multidirectional Carriers: Capable of negotiating intersections without track switches.

C. Track Intersections, Switches, and Accessories: As required for operation, storage, track
configuration, and layout indicated for operable panel partitions, and compatible with partition
assembly specified. Fabricate track intersections and switches from steel or aluminum.

1. Curve-and-Diverter Switches: Allow radius turns to divert panels to an auxiliary track.
2. L Intersections: Allow panels to change 90 degrees in direction of travel.
3. T Intersections: Allow panels to pass through or change 90 degrees to another direction

of travel.
4. X Intersections: Allow panels to pass through or change travel direction full circle in 90-

degree increments, and allow one partition to cross track of another.
5. Multidirectional Switches: Adjustable switch configuring track into L, T, or X intersections

and allowing panels to be moved in all pass-through, 90-degree change, and cross-over
travel direction combinations.

D. Aluminum Finish: Mill finish or manufacturer's standard, factory-applied, decorative finish unless
otherwise indicated.

E. Steel Finish: Manufacturer's standard, factory-applied, corrosion-resistant, protective coating
unless otherwise indicated.

2.6 ELECTRIC OPERATORS

A. General: Factory-assembled electric operation system of size and capacity recommended and
provided by operable panel partition manufacturer for partition specified; with electric motor and
factory-prewired motor controls, speed reducer, chain drive, control stations, control devices,
and accessories required for operation. Include wiring from control stations to motor. Coordinate
operator wiring requirements and electrical characteristics with building electrical system.
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B. Comply with NFPA 70.

C. Control Equipment: Comply with NEMA ICS 1, NEMA ICS 2, and NEMA ICS 6.

D. Motor Electrical Characteristics:

1. Horsepower: Manufacturer's standard.
2. Volts: 120.
3. Phase: Single.
4. Hertz: 60.

E. Control Stations: Two single-key-operated, constant-pressure control stations located remotely
from each other on opposite sides and opposite ends of partition run. Wire in series to require
simultaneous activation of both key stations to operate partition. Each three-position control
station labeled "Open," "Close," and " Stop." Furnish two keys per station.

F. Obstruction-Detection Devices: Equip each motorized operable panel partition with indicated
automatic safety sensor that causes operator to immediately shut off motor.

1. Sensor Edge: Contact-pressure-sensitive safety edge along partition's leading edge.

G. Limit Switches: Adjustable switches, interlocked with motor controls and set to automatically
stop operable panel partition at fully extended and fully stacked positions.

H. Emergency Release Mechanism: Quick disconnect-release of electric-motor drive system,
permitting manual operation in event of operating failure.

I. Electric Interlock: Equip each motorized operable panel partition with electric interlocks at
locations indicated, to prevent operation of operable panel partition under the following
conditions:

1. On storage pocket door, to prevent operation if door is not in fully open position.
2. On partitions at location of convergence by another partition, to prevent operation if

merging partitions are in place.

2.7 ACCESSORIES

A. Pass Doors: Swinging door built into and matching panel materials, construction, acoustical
qualities, finish and thickness, complete with frames and operating hardware. Hinges finished to
match other exposed hardware.

1. Accessibility Standard: Fabricate doors to comply with applicable provisions in
ICC A117.1 and the U.S. Architectural & Transportation Barriers Compliance Board's
ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities.

2. Single Pass Door: 36 by 84 inches (914 by 2134 mm).
3. Double Pass Door: 72 by 84 inches (1829 by 2134 mm).
4. Pass-Door Hardware: Equip pass door with the following:

a. Door Seals: Mechanically operated floor seal on panels containing pass doors.
b. Panic hardware.
c. Concealed door closer.
d. Exit Sign: Recessed, self-illuminated.
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e. Lock: Deadlock to receive cylinder, operable from both sides of door. See
Section 087100 "Door Hardware" for lock cylinder and keying requirements.

B. Storage Pocket Door: Full height at end of partition runs to conceal stacked partition; of same
materials, finish, construction, thickness, and acoustical qualities as panels; complete with
operating hardware and acoustical seals at soffit, floor, and jambs. Hinges in finish to match
other exposed hardware.

1. Rim Lock: Deadlock to receive cylinder, to secure storage pocket door in closed position.
See Section 087100 "Door Hardware" for lock cylinder and keying requirements.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 EXAMINATION

A. Examine flooring, structural support, and opening, with Installer present, for compliance with
requirements for installation tolerances and other conditions affecting performance of operable
panel partitions.

B. Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

3.2 INSTALLATION

A. General: Comply with ASTM E 557 except as otherwise required by operable panel partition
manufacturer's written installation instructions.

B. Install operable panel partitions and accessories after other finishing operations, including
painting, have been completed in area of partition installation.

C. Install panels from marked packages in numbered sequence indicated on Shop Drawings.

D. Broken, cracked, chipped, deformed, or unmatched panels are not acceptable.

E. Broken, cracked, deformed, or unmatched gasketing or gasketing with gaps at butted ends is
not acceptable.

F. Light-Leakage Test: Illuminate one side of partition installation and observe vertical joints and
top and bottom seals for voids. Adjust partitions for alignment and full closure of vertical joints
and full closure along top and bottom seals.[ Perform test and make adjustments before NIC
testing.]

3.3 ADJUSTING

A. Adjust operable panel partitions, hardware, and other moving parts to function smoothly, and
lubricate as recommended by manufacturer.

B. Adjust pass doors and storage pocket doors to operate smoothly and easily, without binding or
warping.

C. Verify that safety devices are properly functioning.

Registrar of Voters Tenant Build-Out

C-P Project No. 21-ASC-CP-1527

Folding Panel Partitions - 10 2239 - 10



NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
PROJECT NAME ____________ FOR: ___________
JOB # ________ ISSUED: 03/29/2017

3.4 DEMONSTRATION

A. Engage a factory-authorized service representative to train Owner's maintenance personnel to
adjust, operate, and maintain operable panel partitions.

END OF SECTION 10 2239
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.

8.

9.

10.

GENERAL NOTES:

IN ORDER TO COORDINATE WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. IT IS 
RRECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR VISIT THE SITE TO 
DETERMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING 
PROPOSAL.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCMENT OF WORK. IF CONDITIONS ARE NOT AS INDICATED, 
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.
ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT EDITIONS OF ALL 
APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES AND 
ORDINANCES, AS WELL AS UTILITY COMPANY STANDARDS AND 
OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.
SCOPE OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE ANY AND ALL WORK REQUIRED T 
ACCOMPLISH THE WORK SHOWN OR REQUIRED BY THIS CONTRACT.
DIMENSIONS ARE FROM EXISTING WALLS (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED). ANY AND ALL "PLUS OR MINUS" DIMENSION SHOWN ARE TO 
BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRATOR.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN AT ALL TIMES, 
REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSE 
OF IT IN A TIMELY, APPROPRIATE, AND LEGAL MANNER.
ALL MATERIALS REMOVED DURING DEMOLITION SHALL BE REMOVED 
FROM SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS INDICATED TO RELOCATE, 
REUSE, OR RETURN TO OWNER.
OWNER SHALL HAVE FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL FOR ALL ITEMS 
BEING REMOVED INCLUDING NUT NOT LIMITED TO FURNITURE, 
EQUIPMENT, ETC. COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION OR DISPOSAL.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN PROJECT RECORD 
DOCUMENTS SHOWING CHANGES IN THE DRAWINGS AND 
DEVIATIONS IN EXISTING CONDITIONS. DOCUMENTS TO BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

SCOPE OF WORK NOTES:

REPAIR ANY DAMAGES INCURED DURING DEMOLITION OR 
CONSTRUCTION TO EXISTING OR SURFACES OR EQUIPMENT AS 
REQUIRED.
PATCH ALL HOLES WHERE EXISTING ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES, ETC. 
ARE REMOVED AS NEEDED.
ALL REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS, PATCHES, ETC. SHALL BE MADE 
FLUSH WITH EXISTING SURFACES AND SHALL MATCH TEXTURE 
COLOR, FINISH, ETC. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL ITEMS IDENTIFIED FOR DEMOLITION AND REUSE SHALL BE 
CLEANRED, REPAIRED, AS REQUIRED AND PROPERLY STORED TO 
PREVENT DAMAGE
BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL CABNITRY, WALL-MOUNTED 
COUNTERTOP, AND WALL-MOUNTED ELECTRICAL EQUIPEMENT (I.E. 
MONITORS).
ALL EXISTING COLUMNS TO BE CLEANED AND PAINTED TO MATCH 
WALLS
ALL EXISTING COLUMNS TO RECEIVE RUBBER BASE MATCHING 
DIMENSIONS OF ROOM THE COLUMN IS LOCTATED.
EXISTING EXTERIOR VERTICAL MULLION LOCATION IN PLAN IS 
APPROXIMATE. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS TERMINATING AT 
EXTERIOR STOREFRONT WINDOWS SHALL OFFSET TO TERMINATE 
ON AN EXISTING WINDOW MULLION. OFFSETING LEG SHALL BE IN 
THE SAME PLAN AS FURRING AT DRAPERY POCKET NOTED IN 
8A2.24. RE: 9A2. FOR TYPICAL OFFSET.
DIMENSIONS ARE CENTER-TO-CENTER OF PARTITONS.

RRG

04.NOV.2024

1 ADDENDUM #2



R
ef
rig
er
at
or

Microwave

R
ef
rig
er
at
or

R
an
ge

OFFICE 3
108

325 SF

OFFICE 2
107

OFFICE 1
106

COPY / FAX
105

ABSENTEE
103

BREAK ROOM
113

1324 SF

RECORDS /
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ENTRY LOBBY
100

TABULATION
102

SM.
CONFERENCE

109

ELEC. / DATA
110

299 SF

HALL 2
117

OFFICE 4
112

MAPPING
111

UNOCCUPIED 
SPACE

344 SF

VOTING MACHINE
STORAGE

115

LO
C
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R
S

3024 SF

OPEN OFFICE
104

125 SF

WOMEN'S RR
120

139 SF

MEN'S RR
119

908 SF

HALL 3
116

EXIT

EXIT

EX
IT

PA
TH

 O
F 
TR
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EL

: 6
7'

PATH OF TRAVEL: 132'

PATH OF TRAVEL: 100'

EXIT

EXIT

36/152

PA
TH

 O
F 
TR

AV
EL

: 1
51
'

PA
TH

 O
F 
TR

AV
EL

: 1
35
'

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE

EXIT

EGRESS LEGEND

EXIT LOCATION

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT LIGHT, TOP MOUNTED DOUBLE 
FACED (SURFACE OR SUSPENDED)

EXIT LIGHT, SINGLE FACE

ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY - UNCONCENTRATED = 15 SF/P

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY = 100 SF/P

STORAGE - ACCESSORY TO BUSINESS USE

ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY - STANDING = 5 SF/P

1 HOUR RATED WALL

2 HOUR RATED WALL

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN

2015 NFPA 101: 2021 IBC:  NOTES:ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

OCCUPANCY

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CLASSIFICATION OF CONTENTS

STORIES

SEPARATION

SPRINKLER

FIRE ALARM

OCCUPANT LOAD
ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED: 306 PERSONS
ASSEMBLY - STANDING: 369 PERSONS
BUSINESS : 68 PERSONS     
STORAGE - ACCESSORY: 17 PERSONS   
TOTAL: 760 PERSONS

1. OCCUPANCY

2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE

3. ALLOWABLE AREA
 ACTUL AREA

4. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

5. SEPARATION

6. SPRINKLER

7. REQUIRED WIDTH OF
EGRESS

8. WIDTH OF EGREES
PROVIDED

9. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE

NON-SEPARATED, MIXED USE:
ASSEMBLY, GROUP A-3; BUSINESS, GROUP B; 
STORAGE, GROUP S

II-B

28,500 SQ FT
15,414 SQ FT

55 FT

NOT REQUIRED

AUTOMATIC

760 PERSONS X 0.2 = 152"

5 DOORS = (5) 68"
TOTAL = 340"

250 FT

ASSEBLY; BUSINESS; STORAGE - ORDINARY 
HAZARD

II (000)

ORDINARY

2

2HR

AUTOMATIC

YES

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CEILING MOUNT 
SPEAKERS/STROBE LOCATIONS.

OCCUPANCY IS FULLY SPRINKLED.

DOORS SHALL SWING IN DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL PER IBC 2015
ALL REQUIRED EXITS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED EXIT 
SIGNS PER IBC 2015.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 2015.

MIXED USE OCCUPANCY TO BE NON-SEPARATED, BARRING THE 
STORAGE OCCUPANCY AS PER NFPA 2015.

PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
IBC 2015.

2 HOUR RATED WALL

 1/8" = 1'-0"
LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

1 HOUR 
RATED 

CORRIDOR

1 HOUR RATED WALL

•

•

•

ALL THRESHOLDS, FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES, AND FLOOR 
TRANSITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE 
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THE 1:2.

ALL LIGHT SWITCHES, VOLUME CONTROLS, AND THERMOSTATS 
SHALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" A.F.F. U.N.O.

FLOORS/LANDINGS ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL DOORS SHALL BE AT 
THE SAME ELEVATION. THESE SURFACES SHALL ALSO BE LEVEL 
(NO SLOPE) WITH THE EXCEPTION OF EXTERIOR DOORS WHICH 
MAY HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 2%.

SMJ



1

1

1

UNOCCUPIED SPACE

2

2
3

4

DEMO EXISTING STOREFRONT 
FROM COLUMN-TO-COLUMN

EXISTING STOREFRONT 
TO REMAIN

DEMO EXISTING STOREFRONT 
FROM COLUMN-TO-COLUMN

DEMOLITION LEGEND         
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING CEILING AND FLOOR TO 
REMAIN IN INDICATED AREA

EXISTING COLUMN FINISH TO 
REMAIN

EXISTING COLUMN FINISH TO 
BE DEMOLISHED

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DEMOLITION PLAN

DEMOLITON NOTES / SCOPE:
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD 
ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
DEMOLITION. IF CONDITIONS ARE NOT 
AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR 
NOTES, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.
ALL FLOOR FINISHES ARE TO BE 
REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED.
ALL EXISTING CEILINGS ARE TO BE 
REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED.
ALL WALLS, DOORS, AND MILLWORK 
ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED IN THEIR 
ENTIRETY UNLESS OTHERWISE 
INDICATED.
DEMOLISH PORTIONS OF EXISTING 
EXTERIOR STOREFRONT TO 
ACCOMMODATE NEW EXTERIOR 
DOORS AND WINDOWS
ANY AND ALL CASEWORK OR 
EQUIPMENT IS TO BE REMOVED AND 
RELOCATED TO OTHER PARTS OF 
THE BUILDING OR REMOVED AND 
DISCARDED BY THE CONTRACTOR 
PER THE OWNER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS FOR 
EXTENTS OF MECHANICAL, 
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING 
DEMOLITION.
CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S 
SEPARATE CONTRACTORS 
REGARDING DEMOLITION AND/OR 
REPLACEMENT OF FIRE ALARM 
SYSTEM.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
PATCHING AREAS TO REMAIN TO 
MATCH EXISTING FINISH CONDITIONS.
REMOVE ALL HOSPITAL HANDRAILS 
AND PATCH.
DEMO PORTIONS OF EXISTING 
STOREFRONT DOORS TO 
ACCOMMODATE NEW EXTERIOR 
DOORS.

DEMOLITON KEY NOTES:
REMOVE EXISTING COLUMN FINISH AND REFINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING FINISH CONDITIONS.

EXISTING STOREFRONT TO BE REMOVED IN PREPARTION FOR 
NEW STOREFRONT AND DOORS

1

2

3

 1/8" = 1'-0"
DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING STOREFRONT TO BE 
REMOVED IN PREPARTION FOR NEW 
STOREFRONT WINDOWS

4 REMOVE EXISTING MOUNTED 
COUNTERTOP AND PATCH
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KEY NOTES:
DOOR HARDWARE TO BE REPLACED. DOOR TO BE REPAIRED IN 
ANY NECESSARY PLACES.

2HR FIRE RATED WALL

1HR FIRE RATED WALL

1

132
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1' - 10"

A1.2

5 MAPPING
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M
AP

PI
N
G

EA
ST

 W
AL

L

A1.26

M
AP

PI
N
G

W
ES

T 
W
AL

L

112

MILLWORK: MAPPING ROOM 
ISLAND; RE: 9-12A1.2 & 1-3A2.4

EQ

6' - 0"
EQ

6' - 0"
EQ

18' - 9 1/4" V.O.J

004

003

EQ

6' - 0"

EQ

6' - 0"

EQ

20' - 6" V.O.J

WALL RETURN AT COLUMN BEGINS 
AT OUTSIDE FACE OF DRAPERY 
POCKET DRYWALL. 

EXISTING STOREFRONT TO 
REMAIN.

FURRING FOR DRAPERY POCKET 
OVERHEAD.

002

001

A2.4
8

Sim

R2

135
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 1/2" = 1'-0"2 COPY/FAX ENLARGED PLAN
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 MAP CUBBY
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7' - 11 3/4"

2' - 0"2' - 6"1' - 6"1' - 11 3/4"
2 EQUAL SPACES

8' - 1"

2' - 0"2' - 9"1' - 4"2' - 0"
2 EQUAL SPACES
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 - 
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4' - 10"
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 - 
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METAL BRACKETS 
EVERY 32" O.C.
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 - 
4"

25' - 5" 2' - 0"

METAL BRACKETS 
EVERY 32" O.C.

PROVIDE 
BLOCKING FOR 
MONITORS
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WALL MOUNTED 

CORK ROLL
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4' X 8' X 1/4" 
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 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

 3/8" = 1'-0"1 COPY/FAX ELEVATION 1
 3/8" = 1'-0"2 COPY/FAX ELEVATION 2

 3/8" = 1'-0"3 ABSENTEE ELEVATION 1

 3/8" = 1'-0"4 ABSENTEE ELEVATION 2
 3/8" = 1'-0"5 MAPPING SOUTH WALL

 3/8" = 1'-0"6 MAPPING WEST WALL

 3/8" = 1'-0"8 MAP CUBBY ELEVATION 1

 1/2" = 1'-0"9
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND SOUTH
ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"10
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND WEST
ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"11
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND NORTH
ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"12
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND EAST
ELEVATION
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 3/8" = 1'-0"7 MAPPING EAST WALL



2' - 0" 15' - 6"

2' - 0"

1' - 9"

0' - 11 1/4"

1'
 - 
6"

2'
 - 
6"

3'
 - 
6"

METAL BRACKETS 
EVERY 32" O.C.

3' - 3" 1' - 9" 3' - 6" 1' - 9" 2' - 9" 3' - 6"

1' - 9" 3' - 6" 1' - 9" 2' - 9" 3' - 6"

0'
 - 
6"

2'
 - 
6"

2'
 - 
0"

3'
 - 
0"

2 EQUAL SPACES 2 EQUAL SPACES 2 EQUAL SPACES

16' - 6"

13' - 3"

3' - 9 3/4"

RANGE HOOD

2 EQUAL SPACES

5

A2.4

0'
 - 
6"

3'
 - 
6"

10' - 6" 2' - 0"

METAL BRACKETS 
EVERY 32" O.C.

PAINTED GYP.; RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

ADA GRAB BAR

ADA COMPLIANT TOILET; 
RE: PLUMBING

CERAMIC TILE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

4'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

CERAMIC TILE BASE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

STANDARD TOILET COMPARTMENT

5' - 5 1/4" 3' - 0" 1' - 0" 6' - 0" 0' - 6" 1' - 0"

3'
 - 
0"

4'
 - 
0"

0'
 - 
6"

4' X 6' MIRROR

TOILET; RE: PLUMBING

SINK; RE: PLUMBING

PAINTED GYP.; RE: FINISH 
SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE; RE: FINISH 
SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE BASE; 
RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

6' - 0" 2' - 0"

STANDARD TOILET 
COMPARTMENT

5' X 4' MIRROR

ADA COMPLIANT 
TOILET; RE: PLUMBING

SINK; RE: PLUMBING

PAINTED GYP.; RE: FINISH 
SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE BASE; 
RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

ADA GRAB BAR

4' - 6"5' - 6"6' - 0"

4'
 - 
0"

4'
 - 
0"

0'
 - 
6"

3'
 - 
0"

0'
 - 
6"

PAINTED GYP.; RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

URINAL; RE: PLUMBING

CERAMIC TILE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE BASE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

BABY CHANGING STATION

1'
 - 
6"

2'
 - 
6"

2'
 - 
6"

1'
 - 
6"

4'
 - 
0"

PAINTED GYP.; RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

ADA GRAB BAR

ADA COMPLIANT TOILET; 
RE: PLUMBING

CERAMIC TILE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE BASE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

BABY CHANGING STATION

2'
 - 
6"

1' - 6"3' - 0"1' - 0"4' - 6"

4'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

PAINTED GYP.; RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

URINAL; RE: PLUMBING

CERAMIC TILE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

CERAMIC TILE BASE; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

STANDARD TOILET COMPARTMENT

5' - 6"5' - 0"

4'
 - 
0"

0'
 - 
6"
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 3/8" = 1'-0"1 BREAKROOM ELEVATION 1
 3/8" = 1'-0"2 BREAKROOM ELEVATION 2

 3/8" = 1'-0"3 BREAKROOM ELEVATION 3

 3/8" = 1'-0"4 WOMEN'S RR ELEVATION 1
 3/8" = 1'-0"5 WOMEN'S RR ELEVATION 2

 3/8" = 1'-0"8 MEN'S RR ELEVATION 2
 3/8" = 1'-0"9 MEN'S RR ELEVATION 3

 3/8" = 1'-0"6 WOMEN'S RR ELEVATION 3

 3/8" = 1'-0"7 MEN'S RR ELEVATION 1

RRG
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R1 R2 N1 N2 N3

16' - 0"

R
E:
 R
EF

LE
C
TE

D
 C
EI
LI
N
G
 P
LA

N

R
E:
 R
EF

LE
C
TE

D
 C
EI
LI
N
G
 P
LA

N

R
E:
 R
EF

LE
C
TE

D
 C
EI
LI
N
G
 P
LA

N

R
E:
 R
EF

LE
C
TE

D
 C
EI
LI
N
G
 P
LA

N

R
E:
 R
EF

LE
C
TE

D
 C
EI
LI
N
G
 P
LA

N

6" UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION ABOVE 

ALL SPACES.

G1 G3 G1 G1 G1 G1 G1 G1G1

004 003 002 001

18' - 9 1/4"

EQ RE: DOOR SCHEDULE EQ RE: DOOR SCHEDULE EQ

20' - 6"

EQ RE: DOOR SCHEDULE EQ RE: DOOR SCHEDULE EQ

10
' -
 0
"

G3 G3 G3 G3 G3
G3 G3

100 101

28' - 7 1/2"

RE: SCHEDULE RE: SCHEDULEEQ EQ EQ

G3 G3 G3 G3

G2 G2 G2 G2

7'
 - 
0"

105

23' - 0 1/2"

RE: SCHEDULEEQ 3' - 7 1/2"

G4 G4 G4 G2

G3 G3
G2

7'
 - 
0"

27' - 2 3/4"

108

RE: SCHEDULEEQ EQ

G4 G2 G4 G4

G3 G3

7'
 - 
0"

G4G4 G2 G4

7' - 6"

G4 G2

7'
 - 
0"

EQ RE: SCHEDULE

109

G2 G4 G4G3

7'
 - 
0"

15' - 6"

EQ

8' - 0"

RE: SCHEDULE

117

G2 G3

7'
 - 
0"

G1G1 G1

10
' -
 0
"

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

G1G1

0'
 - 
6"

6" UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION ABOVE 
ALL SPACES.

3-5/8" METAL 
STUD 

BRACING TO 
STRUCTURE 
ABOVE @ 48" 

O.C.
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 3/4" = 1'-0"6 INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES

NGC 2018109

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS, 25 GAUGE 
(18MIL), 16" O.C.

2-1/2" GLASS FIBER
2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE X 

GYPSUM BOARD ON SIDE 1
2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TPYE X 

GYPSUM BOARD ON SIDE 2
UL V438, U411 - 2 HOUR

STC-56

SEAL TO ABOVE STRUCTURE 
WITH FIRE CAULKING.

NGC 2019059

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS, 25 GAUGE 
(18MIL), 16" O.C.

2-1/2" GLASS FIBER
1 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM 

BOARD
2 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM 

ON HALL 3 AND EGRESS 
CORRIDOR SIDE

UL V438, U465 - 1 HOUR
STC-52

SEAL TO ABOVE STRUCTURE 
WITH FIRE CAULKING

NON-RATED WALL

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS, 25 GAUGE, 
16" O.C.

1 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD ON BOTH SIDES
3-1/2" BATT INSULATION 

NON-RATED PARTION 6" MIN 
ABOVE CEILING.

METAL STUD BRACKING TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE; 3-5/8" @ 48" 

O.C.

NON-RATED WALL

6" STEEL STUDS, 25 GAUGE, 16" 
O.C.

1 LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD ON BOTH SIDES
5 1/2" BATT INSULATION

NON-RATED PARTION 6" MIN 
ABOVE CEILING.

METAL STUD BRACKING TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE; 3-5/8" @ 48" 

O.C.

NON-RATED WALL

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS, 25 GAUGE, 
16" O.C.

1 LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
ON BOTH SIDES

NON-RATED PARTION 6" MIN 
ABOVE CEILING.

METAL STUD BRACKING TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE; 3-5/8" @ 48" 

O.C.

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ELEVATION 1
 1/4" = 1'-0"2 ENTRY LOBBY NORTH WALL

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 OPEN OFFICE NORTH WALL

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 ABSENTEE SOUTH WALL

 1/4" = 1'-0"5 OFFICE 4 WEST WALL
 1/4" = 1'-0"7 OFFICE 4 SOUTH WALL

 1/4" = 1'-0"11 HALL 2 EXIT STOREFRONT
 1/4" = 1'-0"13 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ELEVATION 2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"8
NON-RATED PARTITION 6" ABOVE
CEILING

RRG
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O OPENING - SINGLE

FG.1FULL GLASS - 
SINGLE

RE: SCHEDULE

FG FULL GLASS - 
DOUBLE

RE: SCHEDULE RE: SCHEDULE

2'
 - 
1"

0' - 5"

RE: SCHEDULE

FLGFLUSH - SINGLE - 
NARROW VISION 

GLASS

FL.1 FLUSH - SINGLE FL FLUSH - DOUBLE 

RE: SCHEDULE RE: SCHEDULE

RE: SCHEDULE

RG ROLLING GRILLE

G3

G3

G3 G3

DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR 
NUMBER

DOOR ACCESS

FROM: TO:

ASSEMBLY

TYPE FIRE 
RATING

DOOR

SIZE
WIDTH HEIGHT

MATERIAL FINISH

FRAME

FRAME 
TYPE FINISH

GLAZING 
TYPE

HEAD, JAMB, 
AND SILL 
DETAILS

CARD 
ACCESS

COMMENTS

001

002

003

004

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

110

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

20 MIN.

NR

NR

90 MIN.

NR

NR

6' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

 1/4" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

133

134 6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 7' - 0" 

7' - 0" 

100

100

116

116

100101

100101

100104

104101

104102

105104

104103

112104

110104

107117

108117

111117

109117

115117

118117

118

118103

113118

114103

103102

103102

101102

114102

101114

101115

116101

116101

116100

116

116

114

FG

FG

FG

FG

FG

FG

FLG

RG

RG

FG

FG

6' - 0" 

O

6' - 0" FG

FG.1

3' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

NRFG.1

NRFG.1

3' - 0" 

NR

FG.1

3' - 0" FG.1

NR 3' - 0" FG.1

3' - 0" FL.1

3' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

3' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

FLG

FG.1

FLG

FLG

FL

FL

NRFL

FL

FL 90 MIN.

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

FL 90 MIN.

FL 90 MIN.

FL

FL

FL.1

FL

20 MIN.

20 MIN.

20 MIN.

45 MIN.

FL 45 MIN.

FL.1 90 MIN.

FL 90 MIN.

FL 45 MIN.
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WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

AL AL

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

AL AL

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

PROVIDE

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

CASE OPENING

TEMPERED, 
TINTED

TEMPERED, 
TINTED

TEMPERED, 
TINTED

TEMPERED, 
TINTED

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

WOOD PREFINISHED HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION
REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION
REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION
REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION
REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR CARD READER 
LOCATION

WOOD PREFINISHED

WOOD PREFINISHED

WOOD PREFINISHED

WOOD PREFINISHED

WOOD PREFINISHED

AL PREFINISHED

17' - 9" 

17' - 9" BOTTOM OF COILING MECHANISM TO BE LEVEL WITH 
TILE CEILING

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

AL

AL

AL

AL

AL

AL

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

PREFINISHED

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINTWOOD PREFINISHED

AL PREFINISHED

AL PREFINISHED

100

100 104

104

AL PREFINISHED
TEMPERED, 

CLEAR

TEMPERED, 
CLEAR

-- -- --

-- -- --

-- -- --

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

HOLLOW 
METAL PAINT

121 123

135 123

123 124

123

123

RE: FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES------------------

--

124

--

--

--

--

1/A2.2

2/A2.2

1/A2.2

3/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

1/A2.2

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

8' - 0" 

8' - 0" 

BOTTOM OF COILING MECHANISM TO BE LEVEL WITH 
TILE CEILING

RRG
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6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

6' - 0" 

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

3/A2.2

4-5/A2.2

4-5/A2.2



BATT INSULATION

5/8"  GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD WALL @ 16 O.C.

HEADER

SEALANT (ALL SIDES)

HM DOOR FRAME (PAINT) 
COORDINATE FRAME SIZE WITH 
WIDTH OF WALL

BATT INSULATION

5/8"  GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD WALL @ 16 O.C.

DOUBLE @ JAMB W/ 1ST STUD 6" 
(MAX) OFF JAMB

SEALANT (ALL SIDES)

HM DOOR FRAME (PAINT) 
COORDINATE FRAME SIZE WITH 
WIDTH OF WALL

BATT INSULATION

5/8"  GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD WALL @ 16 O.C.

HEADER

SEALANT (ALL SIDES)

HM DOOR FRAME (PAINT) COORDINATE 
FRAME SIZE WITH WIDTH OF WALL

BATT INSULATION

5/8"  GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD WALL @ 16 O.C.

DOUBLE @ JAMB W/ 1ST STUD 6" 
(MAX) OFF JAMB

SEALANT (ALL SIDES)

HM DOOR FRAME (PAINT) COORDINATE FRAME 
SIZE WITH WIDTH OF WALL

BATT INSULATION
5/8"  GYPSUM BOARD
METAL STUD WALL @ 16 O.C.
HEADER
WOODEN SHIM

"L" CASING TRIM
BACKER ROD & CAULK TYP.
STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

BATT INSULATION
5/8"  GYPSUM BOARD
METAL STUD WALL @ 16 O.C.
JAMB
WOODEN SHIM

"L" CASING TRIM
BACKER ROD & CAULK TYP.
STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM BACKER ROD & CAULK TYP.

WOODEN SHIM
STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 HJS DOOR

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 HJS OPEN CASING

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 HJS STOREFRONT
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FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM 
NUMBER

ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE
WALLS

NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST
CEILING COMMENTS
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100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

ENTRY LOBBY

VOTING ROOM / SHARED 
SPACE

TABULATION

ABSENTEE

OPEN OFFICE

COPY / FAX

OFFICE 1

OFFICE 2

OFFICE 3

SM. CONFERENCE

ELEC. / DATA

MAPPING

OFFICE 4

BREAK ROOM

RECORDS / STORAGE

VOTING MACHINE 
STORAGE

HALL 3

HALL 2

HALL 1

MEN'S RR

WOMEN'S RR

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

CARPET

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

1'X1' CERAMIC 
TILING

1'X1 CERAMIC 
TILING

6" RUBBER 
BASE

6" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" WOOD BASE

6" RUBBER 
BASE

6" TILE

6" TILE

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILING

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT
TWO ROLLS OF 4'X8' CORK ROLL TO BE 
MOUNTED ADJACENTLY ON EAST AND 

WEST WALLS.

PAINT PAINT PAINT --

PAINT -- -- PAINT

PAINT PAINT----

PAINT PAINT PAINT--

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

--

PAINT PAINT SOUTHWEST WALL TO BE PAINTED.

NORTHEAST WALL TO BE PAINTED.

-- --

ALL WALLS THAT ARE NOT GLASS ARE 
TO BE PAINTED.PAINT PAINT--

ALL WALLS THAT ARE NOT GLASS ARE 
TO BE PAINTED.

PAINT PAINT PAINT--

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

PAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

123 EGRESS CORRIDOR LUXURY VINYL 
TILE

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILINGPAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED UNLESS 

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

124 ENTRY 2 LUXURY VINYL
TILE

ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL CEILINGPAINT PAINT PAINT PAINT

ALL WALLS THAT ARE NOT GLASS ARE 
TO BE PAINTED UNLESS OTHERWISE 

SPECIFIED

6" RUBBER 
BASE

6" RUBBER 
BASE

GLASS SCHEDULE
MARK THICKNESS TYPE TINT TYPICAL LOCATIONS

1"

TEMPERED TINTEDG1

G2

G3

G4

G6

TEMPERED

TEMPERED

TEMPERED TINTED

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" WOOD BASE

4" WOOD BASE

4" WOOD BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

4" RUBBER 
BASE

CLEAR

CLEAR1/4"

1/4" TEMPERED INTERIOR STOREFRONT WINDOWS

INTERIOR DOOR SIDELIGHTS

RE: SPEC; NOT ALL GLASS TYPES MAY BE USED

FINISH NOTES

1.

2.

3.
4.
5.
6.

THE WORK SHALL CONSIST OF ALL PREPARATION, PAINTING, FINISHING WORK, CLEAN UP AND RELATED 
ITEMS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS
PROVIDE TEMPORARY LIGHTING, SAFETY SIGNS, "WET PAINT" SIGNS, ETC. SHALL BE INSTALLED AND 
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS WHILE WORK IS IN PROGRESS.
ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE FASTENED WITH SCREWS, NOT NAILS
DRAPERY POCKET FINISH TO MATCH WALL FINISH OF ROOMS IT OCCURS.
ALL EXTERIOR STOREFRONT TINTS TO MATCH EXISTING TINTS RESPECTIVELY.
BREAK METAL CLOSURE TO MATCH FINISH OF EXISTING STOREFRONT

RRG
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EXTERIOR STOREFRONTS

1/4" CLEAR INTERIOR DOORS; RE: DOOR TYPES

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT WINDOWS1"



6' - 0"

2'
 - 
6 
3/
4"

3' - 6 1/2" 2' - 5"

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD CARCASS

1/2" LAMINATED PLYWOOD SHELF W/ HARDWOOD 
EDGES

2X4 BASE FRAME

CABINET LINE BOARD FOR  5MM CLIPS @ 32MM O.C.; 
SETBACK 32MM FROM EDGE

RUBBER BASE; TO MATCH ROOM; RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP ON 3/4" PLYWOOD

2X3 BASE FRAME

3/4"  LAMINATED PLYWOOD

SUPPORT BRACKET

EQ

3

A2.4

6' - 0"

2'
 - 
6 
3/
4"

3' - 6 1/2" 2' - 5"

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD CARCASS

1/2" LAMINATED PLYWOOD SHELF W/ HARDWOOD 
EDGES

2X4 BASE FRAME

CABINET LINE BOARD FOR  5MM CLIPS @ 32MM O.C.; 
SETBACK 32MM FROM EDGE

RUBBER BASE; TO MATCH ROOM; RE: FINISH SCHEDULE

SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP ON 3/4" PLYWOOD

2X3 BASE FRAME

3/4"  LAMINATED PLYWOOD

SUPPORT BRACKET

0'
 - 
5"

0'
 - 
5 
1/
2"

0'
 - 
4"

EQ

3

A2.4

2'
 - 
6 
3/
4"

4' - 0"

9' - 0"

0' - 9"4' - 0"

0'
 - 
4 
1/
2"

0'
 - 
4"

EQ

2

A2.4

1

A2.4

HALL 2
117

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

1'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

0'
 - 
6"

2'
 - 
0"

4'
 - 
6"

0' - 3"5' - 0"

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD WITH 
HARDWOOD EDGES

SHELF STANDARDS

*NOTE: SHELVING TO BE PAINTED 
TO MATCH HALL 2 FINISH; RE: 
FINISH SCHEDULE

3'
 - 
0"

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD CARCASS

1/2" PLYWOOD BACKING

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD SHELF W/ HARDWOOD EDGES

SHELF STANDARDS

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH 
ON 3/4 PLYWOOD

1/2" RADIUS

3/4 LAMINATED PLYWOOD DOOR & DRAWERS (W/ 
BANDED SOLID WOOD EDGES)

SHELF STANDARDS

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD SHELF W/ 
HARDWOOD EDGES

1/2" PLYWOOD BACKING

VINYL BASE

3/4" LAMINATED PLYWOOD CARCASS

2X4 BASE FRAME

2'
 - 
0"

2'
 - 
6"

3 5/8", 25 GA METAL STUD, 16 O.C. MAXIMUM

CONTINUOUS METAL TRACKACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING; 
RE: FINISH SCHEDULE AND 
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

6" UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION ABOVE 
ALL SPACES.

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

CONNECT TO EXISTING STRUCTUE ABOVE

1'
 - 
0"

0'
 - 
6" PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 

METAL EDGE AND SEALANT 
JOINT

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

ALLUMINUM STOREFRONT 
FRAMING; RE: SPEC

3 5/8", 25 GA METAL STUD, 16 O.C. MAXIMUM

CONTINUOUS METAL TRACK

PROVIDE METAL CORNER BEAD

ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING; 
RE: FINISH SCHEDULE AND 
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

6" UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION ABOVE 
ALL SPACES.

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

0' - 8 3/4"0' - 5"

0'
 - 
2"

0'
 - 
6"

CONNECT TO EXISTING STRUCTUE ABOVE

EXISTING STRUCTURE

*NOTE: GORDON MULLION MATE PLUS (AGAINST THE 
MULLION) OR APPROVED EQUAL, FINISH TO MATCH 
EXISTING STOREFRONT.

FACTORY APPLIED 
GASKET WITH 

ADHESIVE ON BOTH 
SIDES

WINDOW MULLION

BREAK METAL 
CLOSURE

FIELD FASTENER

PARTITION WALL

TAPE & FLOAT

0'
 - 
2"

END CAP
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 3/4" = 1'-0"1
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND SECTION
DETAIL 1

 3/4" = 1'-0"2
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND SECTION
DETAIL 2

 3/4" = 1'-0"3
MAPPING ROOM ISLAND SECTION
DETAIL 3
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 3/4" = 1'-0"4 MAP CUBBY DETAIL 1
 3/4" = 1'-0"5 KITCHEN CABINET DETAIL 1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 TYPICAL FURR DOWN DETAIL
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"7 TYPICAL DRAPERY POCKET

 3" = 1'-0"8 BREAK METAL CLOSURE DETAIL



UNOCCUPIED 
SPACE

103

104

HALL 3
116

VOTING MACHINE
STORAGE

115

RECORDS /
STORAGE

114

VOTING ROOM /
SHARED SPACE

101

ENTRY LOBBY
100

TABULATION
102

ABSENTEE
103

BREAK ROOM
113

MEN'S RR
119

WOMEN'S RR
120

SM.
CONFERENCE

109

ELEC. / DATA
110

HALL 1
118

MAPPING
111

OFFICE 4
112

OFFICE 3
108

OFFICE 2
107

OFFICE 1
106

COPY / FAX
105

HALL 2
117

OPEN OFFICE
104

8' - 0" A.F.F.

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F.

8' - 0" A.F.F.
8' - 0" A.F.F. 8' - 0" A.F.F.

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F

8' - 0" A.F.F.
8' - 0" A.F.F.8' - 0" A.F.F.

8' - 0" A.F.F.

8' - 0" A.F.F.

HEIGHT TO REMAIN SAME

HEIGHT TO REMAIN SAME

-

---

EGRESS
CORRIDOR

123

ENTRY 2
124

10' - 0" A.F.F.

7

A2.4

7

A2.4

Sim 7

A2.4

Sim 7

A2.4

Sim

7

A2.4

Sim6

A2.4

Sim
6

A2.4

Sim

6

A2.4

Sim

6

A2.4

Sim6

A2.4

Sim

7

A2.4

Sim

6

A2.4

Sim

10' - 0" A.F.F.

8' - 0" A.F.F.

CEILING LEGEND

SINGLE FACED, EXIT LIGHT

DROP CEILING WITH 2X2 
ACOUSTICAL TILES

DOUBLE FACED, EXIT LIGHT

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES            

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

VERIFY CEILING HEIGHTS IN RESTROOMS
REFERENCE ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN 
(E3.0) FOR LOCATION OF LIGHTS, MOUNTED 
FIXTURES, ETC.
REFERENCE MECHANICAL PLAN (M1.1) FOR 
LOCATION OF HVAC DIFFUSER, GRILLES 
AND RETURNS.
REFERENCE THE FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
(FP1.0)  FOR GENERAL LOCATION OF 
SPRINKLER HEADS.
VERIFY EXISTING HEIGHTS IN MEN'S AND 
WOMEN'S RESTROOMS

 1/4" = 1'-0"
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND
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OFFICE 3
108

OFFICE 2
107

OFFICE 1
106

COPY / FAX
105

ABSENTEE
103

BREAK ROOM
113

RECORDS /
STORAGE

114

VOTING ROOM /
SHARED SPACE

101

ENTRY LOBBY
100

TABULATION
102

SM.
CONFERENCE

109

ELEC. / DATA
110

HALL 2
117

OFFICE 4
112

MAPPING
111

UNOCCUPIED 
SPACE

VOTING MACHINE
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LO
C
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R
S

OPEN OFFICE
104

WOMEN'S RR
120

MEN'S RR
119
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118
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116

O
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FURNITURE PLAN
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OFFICE 3
108

COPY / FAX
105

ABSENTEE
103

RECORDS /
STORAGE

114

VOTING ROOM /
SHARED SPACE

101
TABULATION

102

SM.
CONFERENCE

109

ELEC. / DATA
110

HALL 2
117

MAPPING
111

UNOCCUPIED 
SPACE

VOTING MACHINE
STORAGE

115

LO
C
KE

R
S MEN'S RR

119

HALL 1
118

HALL 3
116

OFFICE 4
112

OFFICE 2
107

OFFICE 1
106

OPEN OFFICE
104

ENTRY LOBBY
100

EGRESS
CORRIDOR

123

ENTRY 2
124

O
PE

R
AB

LE
 W

AL
L

1

FINISH FLOOR PLAN LEGEND                    

TILE - 1

LVT - 1

LVT - 2

CPT - 1

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FINISH FLOOR PLAN
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23
' -
 9
"

6' - 4"

6'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

GREEN SPACE

EXISTING
GREEN SPACE

6'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

6'
 - 
0"

CONTROL JOINT

6' - 3"

EXISTING 8"X 8" 
CERAMIC TILE AT 

SILL 

EXPANSION JOINT

TYPICAL CONTROL JOINTTYPICAL EXPANSION JOINT

EXISTING SIDEWALK

EXISTING SLAB

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SITE LEGEND             

EXISTING 8" X 8" TILE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 SIDEWALK

 1" = 1'-0"2 SIDEWALK DETAIL

1.
2.

3.

GENERAL NOTES:                                                                    

REMOVE EXISTING GREENERY IN AREA TO BE PAVED.
MAINTAIN GREENERY IN AREAS TO REMAIN GREEN 
SPACE.
EXTERIOR 8" X 8" TILE TO REMAIN.
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 1/2" = 1'-0"
SITE LEGEND



Thompson Luke & Associates, L.L.C. 

10705 Rieger Road, Suite 101                                                                                                                                 

Baton Rouge, LA 70809 

225.293.9474 

Thompson Luke & Associates, L.L.C 

10705 Rieger Road, Suite 101  |  Baton Rouge, LA 70809  |  P: 225.293.9474 

 

Date: 10/30/24 

 

Project Name:  Baton Rouge Registrar of Voters Headquarters 

Project Address: 9000 Airline HWY, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70815 

Robert Gray/City-Parish Project No. 21-ASC-CP-1527 

 

ADDENDUM #1 
 

The following items shall be considered part of the Contract Documents for the above referenced project 

and shall take precedence over any conflicting statements contained therein. Revise all other notes, 

schedules, details, elevations, and sections as required. 

 

MECHANICAL ITEMS: 

 

CLARIFICATIONS: 

1. Contractor shall remove and replace all required portions of ductwork require to accommodate 

installation of fire dampers in existing ductwork. Contactor shall be responsible for all transitions 

necessary. 

 

Drawings: 

1. Sheet M1.1 

a. Update floor plan and room tags. 

b. Revise 1-hr fire dampers in Records/Storage 114, Voting Machine Storage 115, Misc. 121 areas to 

2-hr fire dampers. 

c. Replace all supply and return air grilles diffusers in Egress Corridor 123 & Entry 2.  

 

ELECTRICAL ITEMS: 

 

Drawings: 

1. E1.0 

a. Relocated existing X-ray panel to more accurately show existing location.  

2. E2.0 

a. Updated floor plan and room tags. 

3. E3.0 

a. Updated floor plan and room tags. 

b. Updated lighting fixture schedule. 

4. E4.0 

a. Updated riser diagram to show demolition of X-ray panel.  

 



Addendum #1– Registrar of Voters Tenant Build-Out 

October 30, 2024 

Page 2 

 

Thompson Luke & Associates, L.L.C 

10705 Rieger Road, Suite 101  |  Baton Rouge, LA 70809  |  P: 225.293.9474 

PRIOR APPROVAL: 

 

NOTE: Acceptance of a particular manufacturer does not excuse that particular manufacturer from 

meeting the plans and specification. Compliance with specifications is the responsibility of the prior 

approval manufacturer. 

 

Product Model 

VAV Boxes Metalaire  

 

If you have any questions, please contact our office. 

 

 

Thompson Luke & Associates, L.L.C.  

A Professional Engineering Company    





DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL LIGHTING, 
SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, TELECOM, 

PANELBOADS, ETC. LOCATED IN AREA OF WORK.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING X-RAY PANEL; 
DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PANEL AND ALL 
ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO SOURCE. 
RE-LABEL SWITCHBOARD BREAKER AS "SPARE"

1

THOMPSON LUKE & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
10705 Rieger Road., STE 101 

BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

(225)293-9474

Frank Saville Thompson - License No.

TLA PROJECT #

Landon David Burns - License No.

22-172

28854
46484
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LOCATE AS REQUIRED FOR PROJECTOR; 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO INCLUDE (1)1"C. AND 
HDMI CABLE ROUTED TO DATA RACK IN 
"ELEC/DATA" ROOM. COORDINATE EXACT 
LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

LOCATE AS REQUIRED FOR PRESENTATION 
STATION. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION 
WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

(1)1"C. AND PULLSTRING ROUTED 
ABOVE CEILING FROM PROJECTOR 
TO PRESENTATION STATION.

JUNCTION BOX FOR MOTORIZED TRACK. PROVIDE 
CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR TO CONTROL 
LOCATION PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. 
COORDINATE LOCATION OF CONTROL WITH 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF MOTORIZED TRACK 
CONTROLS; 1" C. AND PULLSTRING SHALL BE ROUTED FROM 
MOTORIZED TRACK TO CONTROLS. COORDINATE WITH 
ARCHITECT FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
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PANEL "NL119"

XFMR "T-NL119"

EXISTING PANEL DP 20; REFER TO ONE-
LINE DIAGRAM FOR MORE INFORMATION.

EXISTING 400A DISCONNECT "G1A MAIN"

EXISTING 480V DELTA TO 
208Y WYE XFMR "T-19" 

EXISTING FLOOR MOUNTED I.T. RACK

EXISTING 75KVA 480V DELTA 
TO 208 WYE  XFMR "T-20"

EXISTING 37.5KVA 480V 1Ø TO 
120/240V 1Ø XFMR 

EXISTING 200A/2P FDS

EXISTING 225A MLO 480Y/277V 3Ø 4W PANEL "127N (H-1)" 24 CIRCUIT 
PANEL WITH 10 AVAILABLE SPACES & 6 SPARE 20A/1P BREAKERS

250A/3P ECB FOR PANEL "H1A"

EXISTING 400A MLO 208Y/120V 3Ø 4W PANEL "128N (H-1A)" 
84 CIRCUIT PANEL WITH 1 AVAILABLE SPACE

EXISTING 100A MLO 208Y/120V 3Ø 4W PANEL "E1E" 12 
CIRCUIT PANEL WITH 6 AVAILABLE SPACES. SERVED 
FROM PANEL "E-1D (LSX-1D)" VIA 60A/3P BREAKER.

EXISTING 400A MLO 208Y/120V 3Ø 4W 
PANEL "126N (G-1A)" 84 CIRCUIT 

EXISTING 100A MLO 208Y/120V 3Ø 4W PANEL "E-1D 
(LSX-1D)" 30 CIRCUIT WITH 6 AVAILABLE SPACES

EXISTING 225A MLO 208Y/120V 3Ø 4W PANEL "118C 
(GX-1A)" 42 CIRCUIT 

EXISTING 100A MLO 208Y/120V 3Ø 4W PANEL "119C" 
30 CIRCUIT WITH 21 AVAILABLE SPACES SERVED 
FROM PANEL "118C (GX-1A)" VIA 60A/3P BREAKER.

EXISTING FIRE ALARM 
EQUIPMENT.
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DETAIL & SEPCIFICATIONS 
FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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SUPPLY (IF REQUIRED)

ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM (BY OTHERS)

NL119-61

NL119-63

NL119-65,67
LADDER RACK

NL119-69

NL119-71

THOMPSON LUKE & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
10705 Rieger Road., STE 101 

BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

(225)293-9474

Frank Saville Thompson - License No.

TLA PROJECT #

Landon David Burns - License No.

22-172

28854
46484

FILE NAME:

DATE:

SHEET: OF:

TITLE:

Y
TI

C

O
R

NTBA

O

F
O

U
G
E

ARCHITECTURAL

SERVICES

CHK: DRAWN:

REVISION:

SEAL:

1100 Laurel Street, Rm. 227
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Dept of Buildings and Grounds

Architectural Services Division

City of Baton Rouge

Parish of East Baton Rouge

p. (225)389-4694

f. (225)389-4704

E2.0

B
A

T
O

N
 R

O
U

G
E

 R
E

G
IS

T
R

A
R

 O
F

 V
O

T
E

R
S

H
E

A
D

Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
S

9
0

0
0

 A
IR

L
IN

E
 H

W
Y

B
A

T
O

N
 R

O
U

G
E

, 
L
O

U
IS

IA
N

A
 7

0
8

1
5

NSBLDB

12.OCT.2023

ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT EXACT INSTALLATION LOCATION 
OF ALL FLOOR BOXES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 

2. ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL REQUIRE SAWCUTTING AND PATCHING. 

3. CONNECT NEW VAV BOXES TO NEAREST EXISTING CIRCUIT WITH ADEQUATE 
CAPACITY CURRENTLY SERVING EXISTING VAV BOXES.

4. CONNECT NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

1/8" = 1'-0"1 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

ELECTRICAL KEYED NOTES

1 LOCATE AS REQUIRED FOR TV; CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO INCLUDE (1)1"C., (1)HDMI, 
(1)COAX, AND (1)CAT-6 CABLE ROUTED TO POINTED ON CONTROL WITHIN BREAK 
ROOM. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF TV EQUIPMENT AND POINT OF CONTROL 
WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

2 ALL RECEPTACLES IN ROOM SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT. 

3 PROVIDE ALLOWANCE OF 100' OF CIRCUITRY AND RACEWAY FOR HOMERUN BACK TO 
PANEL "LSX-1D" FROM THIS POINT. 

1/4" = 1'-0"2 ENLARGED ELEC/DATA 19

1. WHERE THE BREAKER RATING OF EQUIPMENT SERVED IS GREATER THAN THE DISCONNECT RATING ILLUSTRATED IN THE

SCHEDULE. CONTRACTOR SHALL UPSIZE ACCORDINGLY TO PROVIDE PROPER PROTECTION TO THE EQUIPMENT SERVED.

MECHANICAL CONNECTION SCHEDULE

MARK
SUPPLY
FROM

CIRCUIT REMARKS

VAV-1 NL119 73 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-2 NL119 73 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-3 NL119 73 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-4 NL119 75 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-5 NL119 75 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-6 NL119 75 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-7 NL119 77 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-8 NL119 77 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-9 NL119 77 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

VAV-10 NL119 77 PROVIDE 30A/1P/N1 DISCONNECT.

4 PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR TO CONTROL LOCATION PER MANUFACTURER 
SPECIFICATIONS. COORDINATE LOCATION OF CONTROL WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
ROUGH-IN.

Addendum No.1 10/31/24
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1/8" = 1'-0"1 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

** FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT | FIXTURE COUNT IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING EXACT QTY.

NOTES:

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MARK DESCRIPTION LAMPS VOLTS LOAD TEMP. LUMENS MOUNTING MANUFACTURER CATALOG NO. MANUFACTURER CATALOG NO.

A LED 2'X2' SELECTABLE LUMEN TROFFER. LED UNV 30 VA 3,500 4,000 GRID LITHONIA 2VTL2-40L-ADP-EZ1-LP835 METALUX 22CZSCT3-UNV

AE LED 2'X2' SELECTABLE LUMEN TROFFER. PROVIDE UL924 AS REQUIRED. LED UNV 30 VA 3,500 4,000 GRID LITHONIA 2VTL2-40L-ADP-EZ1-LP835 METALUX 22CZSCT3-UNV

B LED 2'X4' SELECTABLE LUMEN TROFFER. LED UNV 48 VA 3,500 6,500 GRID LITHONIA 2VTL4-72L-ADP-EZ1-LP835 METALUX 24CZSCT3-UNV

BE LED 2'X4' SELECTABLE LUMEN TROFFER. PROVIDE UL924 AS REQUIRED LED UNV 48 VA 3,500 6,500 GRID LITHONIA 2VTL4-72L-ADP-EZ1-LP835 METALUX 24CZSCT3-UNV

X EDGE LIT EXIT SIGN WITH RED LETTERS. PROVIDE WITH NUMBER OF FACES AND DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS INDICATED. LED UNV 1 VA N/A N/A CEILING/WALL LITHONIA EDG SURE LITES EU

LIGHTING CONTROLS DESIGN INTENT:

BATHROOMS: SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA CEILING MOUNTED 
OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND WALL MOUNTED OVERRIDE. 
FIXTURES SHALL AUTOMATIC-ON TO 100% ONCE MOTION IS 
DETECTED AND AUTOMATIC-OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES OF 
INACTIVITY. 

CORRIDOR / LOBBY: SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA CEILING 
MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND WALL MOUNTED 
OVERRIDE. FIXTURES SHALL AUTOMATIC-ON TO 100% ONCE 
MOTION IS DETECTED, AUTOMATIC-DIM TO 50% AFTER 20 
MINUTES IF INACTIVITY, AND ATUOMATIC-OFF AFTER 2 HRS OF 
INACTIVITY.

CLOSED OFFICES: SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA CEILING 
MOUNTED VACANCY SENSORS AND WALL MOUNTED OVERRIDE 
DIMMER SWITCH. FIXTURES SHALL MANUUAL-ON TO 100% AND 
AUTOMATIC-OFF AFTER 20 MINUTES OF INACTIVITY. 

COPY/FAX, ELEC. DATA: SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA WALL 
MOUNTED SWITCHES. FIXTURES SHALL SWITCH ON AND OFF 
MANUALLY.

SHARED SPACE:  SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA CEILING 
MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND WALL MOUNTED 
OVERRIDE. FIXTURES SHALL AUTOMATIC-ON TO 50% ONCE 
MOTION IS DETECTED, MANUAL-OVERRIDE TO DESIRED 
BRIGHTNESS, AND AUTOMATIC-OFF AFTER 20 MINS OF 
INACTIVITY.

DAYLIGHT ZONES: SHALL SHARE INITIAL CONTROL INTENT AS 
OTHTER LIGHT FIXTURES IN THE SAME ROOM. FIXTURES SHALL 
AUTOMATICALLY DIM TO APPROPRIATE LEVEL ACCORDING TO 
DAYLIGHT LUMEN LEVELS. COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING 
VENDOR FOR CONTROL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 

A

B

C

D

E

N.T.S.2 DAYLIGHT HARVEST CONROLS
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DP 20 (MDD)
2000 A

Feeder
200A
3 Poles

Main
1200A
3 Poles

480 3Ø
FROM OUTDOOR
SWITCHBOARD

Feeder
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3 Poles

Feeder
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Feeder
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30A
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60A
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60A
3 Poles

Feeder
100A
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Feeder
400A
3 Poles

T-NL119
75 KVA
480 DELTA
208/120 WYE

#3/0

MCB
208Y/120V 3Ø
250A
10,000 AIC

NL119

MCB
208Y/120V 3Ø
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10,000 AIC
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PROVIDE THREE (3) NEW 100A FUSES FOR 
EXISTING SPACE CAT #: FDPT3633R
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EXISTING BREAKER MADE AVAILABLE BY 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING X-RAY PANEL.

TELE BKBD CKT

TGB

#6 AWG

ELEC/DATA
19

2-POST FLOOR MOUNT DATA 
RACK BY CONTRACTOR

4' X 4' PLYWOOD 
BACKBOARD

CAT 6 DATA CABLES TO
VOICE AND DATA OUTLETS

GROUND

FIBER OPTIC PATCH PANEL

WIRE MANAGEMENT

48 PORT PATCH PANEL & 
WIRE MANAGEMENT PANEL

WIRE MANAGEMENT

TELE BKBD CKT

PROVIDE
(1) 2"C. SPARE
(1) 2"C. WITH FIBER CABLING

ELEC/DATA

FIBER OPTIC PATCH PANEL

EXISTING EQUIPMENT

EXISTING EQUIPMENT

EXISTING RACK

48 PORT PATCH PANEL & 
WIRE MANAGEMENT PANEL

WIRE MANAGEMENT

48 PORT PATCH PANEL & 
WIRE MANAGEMENT PANEL

WIRE MANAGEMENT

EXISTING GROUND BUS

PROVIDE PATCH PANELS 
IN QTY REQUIRED. 

PROVIDE PATCH PANELS IN 
QTY REQUIRED.

4-WIRE FEEDER SCHEDULE

STD. FUSE OR 
BKR TRIP SIZE

# OF
SETS

WIRE QUANTITY AND SIZE CONDUIT SIZE
(MINIMUM)

1 4#10 THWN, 1#10 GND 3/4"

1 4#6 THWN, 1#8 GND 1-1/4"

1 4#3 THWN, 1#8 GND 1-1/4"

1 4#1 THWN, 1#6 GND 1-1/2"

1 4#1/0 THWN, 1#6 GND 2"

1 4#3/0 THWN, 1#4 GND 2"

2 4#3/0 THWN, 1#1/0 GND 2-1/2"

2 4#350 THWN MCM, 1#3/0 GND 3"

3 4#300 THWN MCM, 1#3/0 GND 3"

NOTES:

1. ALL FEEDER SIZES LISTED MAY NOT BE SHOWN IN POWER RISER 
DIAGRAM.

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE REQUIRED IF WIRE TYPES 
OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED ABOVE ARE USED.

3. REFER TO THE 2014 EDITION OF THE NEC FOR CONDUIT TYPES 
REQUIRED PER THEIR TABLES.

4. ALL CONDUCTORS TO BE COPPER.

5. "VD" INDICATES WIRE UPSIZED FOR VOLTAGE DROP.
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Load Summary Notes:

HVAC 5000 VA 100.00% 5000 VA

Receptacles 6980 VA 100.00% 6980 VA Total Est. Demand: 139 A

Miscellaneous 9440 VA 100.00% 9440 VA Total Conn.: 147 A

Lighting 5310 VA 125.00% 6638 VA Total Est. Demand: 50008 VA

Receptacle 18900 VA 76.46% 14450 VA Total Conn. Load: 53130 VA

Other 7500 VA 100.00% 7500 VA

Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals

155 A 140 A 150 A

18470 VA 16810 VA 17850 VA

107 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA -- -- -- -- -- -- 108
105 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA -- -- -- -- -- -- 106

103 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPD (CAT A) -- -- -- 3 30 A 104

101 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 102
99 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 100

97 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 98

95 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 96

93 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 94
91 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 92

89 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 90

87 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 88
85 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" OPEN OFFICE-RCPT 0.9 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 86

83 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" OPEN OFFICE-RCPT 0.7 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 84

81 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" LOBBY-RCPT 0.7 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 82
79 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" LOBBY-RCPT 0.7 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 80

77 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VAV 7-10 2.0 kVA 0.4 kVA LIGHTING 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 78

75 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VAV 4-6 1.5 kVA 0.9 kVA LIGHTING 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 76
73 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VAV 1-3 1.5 kVA 0.7 kVA LIGHTING 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 74

71 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" DATA RACK 0.4 kVA 0.8 kVA LIGHTING 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 72

69 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" DATA RACK 0.4 kVA 0.7 kVA VOTINGRM-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 70
67 -- -- -- -- -- -- 1.5 kVA 0.7 kVA VOTINGRM-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 68

65 30 A 2 3#10 #10 3/4" DATA RACK 1.5 kVA 0.5 kVA MOTORIZED TRACK 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 66

63 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" ACCESS CONTROL 0.7 kVA 1.1 kVA CORRIDOR-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 64

61 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" RPS 0.7 kVA 0.9 kVA STORAGE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 62
59 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" TTB 0.4 kVA 0.7 kVA BREAKRM-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 60

57 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" TTB 0.4 kVA 0.2 kVA BATHRM-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 58

55 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" LIGHTING 0.2 kVA 0.2 kVA ABSENTEE-FAX 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 56
53 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" LIGHTING 0.7 kVA 0.7 kVA ABSENTEE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 54

51 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" LIGHTING 0.8 kVA 1.1 kVA ABSENTEE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 52

49 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" LIGHTING 0.9 kVA 0.9 kVA OFFICE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 50
47 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" PROJECTOR-RCPT 0.5 kVA 0.9 kVA OFFICE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 48

45 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VOTINGRM-RCPT 0.7 kVA 0.9 kVA OFFICE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 46

43 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VOTINGRM-RCPT 0.7 kVA 0.2 kVA RECEPTACLE 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 44
41 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VOTINGRM-RCPT 0.5 kVA 0.7 kVA RECEPTACLE 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 42

39 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" VOTINGRM-RCPT 0.5 kVA 0.7 kVA RECEPTACLE 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 40

37 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" RECEPTION-RCPT 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA RECEPTACLE 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 38
35 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" RECEPTION-RCPT 0.5 kVA 0.4 kVA CORRIDOR-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 36

33 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" BREAKRM-RCPT 0.4 kVA 0.7 kVA OFFICE-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 34

31 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" TABULATION-RCPT 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA PANEL-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 32

29 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" BATHRM-RCPT 0.2 kVA 0.2 kVA MAPPINGRM-TV 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 30
27 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" OPEN OFFICE-FLOOR BOX 0.7 kVA 0.7 kVA MAPPINGRM-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 28

25 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" OPEN OFFICE-FLOOR BOX 0.7 kVA 0.5 kVA MOTORIZED TRACK 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 26

23 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 3 0.5 kVA 0.4 kVA BREAKRM-RCPT 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 24
21 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 3 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA TOASTER 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 22

19 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 3 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA COFFEE MACHINE 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 20

17 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 3 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA MICROWAVE 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 18
15 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 2 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA (G)REFRIGERATOR 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 16

13 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 2 0.5 kVA 2.5 kVA -- -- -- -- -- -- 14

11 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 2 0.5 kVA 2.5 kVA ELECTRIC RANGE 3/4" #10 3#10 2 30 A 12
9 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 2 0.5 kVA 0.5 kVA PRINTER 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 10

7 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 1 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA FAX 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 8

5 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 1 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA FAX 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 6
3 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 1 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA FAX 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 4

1 20 A 1 2#12 #12 3/4" POWER POLE - 1 0.5 kVA 0.2 kVA FAX 3/4" #12 2#12 1 20 A 2

CKT TRIP POLES WIRE GND CONDUIT Circuit Description A B C Circuit Description CONDUIT GND WIRE POLES TRIP CKT

"G" - GFCI BREAKER

Panel Schedule Notes:

Number of Sections: 2

Enclosure: NEMA-1

Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB Rating: 250 A

Supply From: T-NL119 Phases: 3 Mains Rating: 250 A

Location: Volts: 120/208 Wye A.I.C. Rating: 10,000

Branch Panel: NL119

N.T.S.1 ONE LINE DIAGRAM

N.T.S.2 DETAIL - TELECOM RISER DIAGRAM

Load Summary Notes:

HVAC 5000 VA 100.00% 5000 VA

Receptacles 6980 VA 100.00% 6980 VA Total Est. Demand: 60 A

Miscellaneous 9440 VA 100.00% 9440 VA Total Conn.: 64 A

Lighting 5310 VA 125.00% 6638 VA Total Est. Demand: 50008 VA

Receptacle 18900 VA 76.46% 14450 VA Total Conn. Load: 53130 VA

Other 7500 VA 100.00% 7500 VA

Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals

67 A 61 A 65 A

18470 VA 16810 VA 17850 VA

29 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA -- -- -- -- -- -- 30
27 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA -- -- -- -- -- -- 28

25 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPD (CAT B) -- -- -- 3 30 A 26

23 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 24
21 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 22

19 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 20

17 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 18

15 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 16
13 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 14

11 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 12

9 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 10
7 20 A 1 -- -- -- SPARE 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 8

5 -- -- -- -- -- -- 17.9 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 6

3 -- -- -- -- -- -- 16.8 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 4
1 100 A 3 1L 1L 1L XFMR "T-LA" 18.5 kVA 0.0 kVA SPARE -- -- -- 1 20 A 2

CKT TRIP POLES WIRE GND CONDUIT Circuit Description A B C Circuit Description CONDUIT GND WIRE POLES TRIP CKT

1L-REFER TO ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

Panel Schedule Notes:

Number of Sections: 1

Enclosure: NEMA-1

Mounting: SURFACE Wires: 4 MCB Rating: 100 A

Supply From: Phases: 3 Mains Rating: 100 A

Location: Volts: 480/277 Wye A.I.C. Rating: 18,000

Branch Panel: NH119

Addendum No.1 10/31/24
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